

No. 16-1150

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ELSA HALL,
As Personal Representative of the Estate of Ethlyn
Louise Hall and as Successor Trustee of the Ethlyn
Louise Hall Family Trust,
Petitioner,

v.

SAMUEL H. HALL, JR. AND HALL & GRIFFITH, P.C.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

MARIE E. THOMAS GRIFFITH
HALL & GRIFFITH, P.C.
No. 91B Estate Solberg
P.O. Box 305587
St. Thomas, VI 00803

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
MITCHELL P. REICH
SUNDEEP IYER*
REEDY C. SWANSON**
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

* Admitted only in Maryland;
supervised by firm members.

** Admitted only in Virginia;
supervised by firm members.

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND FEDERAL RULES INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual And Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. LITIGANTS MAY NOT APPEAL AS OF RIGHT FROM A JUDGMENT THAT RESOLVES SOME BUT NOT ALL CLAIMS IN A CASE CONSOLIDATED FOR ALL PURPOSES	14
A. Litigants Are Generally Entitled To A Single Appeal From Final Judgment In Cases Involving Multiple Claims.....	15
B. A Case Consolidated For All Purposes Should Be Treated No Differently Than Other Cases Involving Multiple Claims	21
C. A Judgment Resolving Some But Not All Claims In A Case Consolidated For All Purposes Lacks The Hallmarks Of A Final Judgment	31
D. Permitting Parties To Appeal Partial Judgments As Of Right Would Under- mine The Purposes Of The Final Judg- ment Rule.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THREE SAFETY VALVES ENABLE PARTIES TO OBTAIN DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF PARTIAL JUDGMENTS WHERE APPROPRIATE	41
A. Parties May Seek Discretionary Appeal Under Rule 54(b), Section 1292(b), And Mandamus	42
B. There Is No Established Or Workable Means Of Making Exceptions To Peti- tioner’s Rule	48
III. PETITIONER’S APPEAL IS PREMATURE	52
CONCLUSION	54
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Advey v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Alinsky v. United States</i> , 415 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	47
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 521 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Am. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co. of Chicago v. Equi- uitable Life Assurance Soc’y of U.S.</i> , 406 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Anticancer, Inc. v. Cambridge Research & Instrumentation, Inc.</i> , Nos. 07CV97 JLS (RBB) & 07CV1004 JLS (AJB), 2007 WL 9627562 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2007).....	4
<i>Beil v. Lakewood Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Bergman v. City of Atl. City</i> , 860 F.2d 560 (3d Cir. 1988).....	14, 45
<i>Braswell Shipyards, Inc. v. Beazer East, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1104 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Burton v. Am. Cyanamid</i> , Nos. 07-cv-0303 et al., 2016 WL 3661331 (E.D. Wis. July 5, 2016)	4
<i>Catlin v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 229 (1945)	1, 6, 17, 31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	7, 48
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	16, 17, 32
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v. United Eng'g & Foundry Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 445 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	51
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crest Audio, Inc. v. QSC Audio Prods., Inc.</i> , Nos. 3:12-cv-755-CWR-FKB & 3:13-cv- 610-CWR-FKB, 2016 WL 3249217 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 4, 2016).....	5
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alban Waste, LLC</i> , Nos. JKB-13-1770 & JKB-14-137, 2014 WL 1340041 (D. Md. Apr. 2, 2014)	5
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999)	33
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	47
<i>Dickinson v. Petroleum Conversion Corp.</i> , 338 U.S. 507 (1950)	3, 42
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016)	51
<i>Dig. Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	16, 35
<i>Evans v. Groom</i> , No. 7:17-CV-4-BO, 2017 WL 2779645 (E.D.N.C. June 26, 2017)	29
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida Wildlife Fed’n, Inc. v. Adm’r, U.S.</i> <i>E.P.A.</i> , 737 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2013)	5, 45
<i>Garber v. Randell</i> , 477 F.2d 711 (2d Cir. 1973).....	43
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glob. NAPs, Inc. v. Verizon New England,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hageman v. City Investing Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	40
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. IMG Fragrance Brands, LLC</i> , 627 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Huene v. United States</i> , 743 F.2d 703 (9th Cir. 1984)	14, 45
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992)	51
<i>Ivanov-McPhee v. Wash. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.2d 927 (7th Cir. 1983)	29
<i>Johnson v. Doyle</i> , No. 4:07CV1843 AGF, 2010 WL 1692212 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 27, 2010).....	5, 22, 34
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479 (1933)	26
<i>Kerotest Mfg. Co. v. C-O-Two Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 180 (1952)	51
<i>McCuen v. Am. Cas. Co. of Reading</i> , 946 F.2d 1401 (8th Cir. 1991)	45
<i>McFarlin v. Conseco Servs., LLC</i> , 381 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891)	16
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892)	27
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	33
<i>Ray Haluch Gravel Co. v. Cent. Pension Fund of Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs & Participating Emp’rs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 773 (2014)	17, 46
<i>Reckitt Benckiser LLC v. Amneal Pharm. LLC</i> , Nos. 15-2155(RMB/JS) & 15-4524(RMB/JS), 2016 WL 208295 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2016)	5
<i>Richardson-Merrell, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985)	34, 36, 38, 40
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	6, 17, 31
<i>Ringwald v. Harris</i> , 675 F.2d 768 (5th Cir. 1982)	5, 14, 45
<i>Sandwiches, Inc. v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 707 (7th Cir. 1987)	45
<i>Schippers v. United States</i> , 715 F.3d 879 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solomon v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F.2d 58 (6th Cir. 1986)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Spraytex, Inc. v. DJS&T</i> , 96 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	14, 45
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	19
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Broad. Corp. v. Eller</i> , 827 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1987)	14, 45
<i>Tri-State Hotels, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 79 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Wiener</i> , 286 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1961)	43
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	37
<i>United States v. River Rouge Improvement Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 411 (1926)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hampton v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 214 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	14, 45
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Watson v. Adams</i> , 642 F. App’x 240 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	17
<i>Withenbury v. United States</i> , 72 U.S. 819 (1866)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 1195(b)	24
28 U.S.C. § 734 (1934)	27
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(11)(B)(ii)(IV).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3).....	50
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13	4, 22, 29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	4, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 20	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 22	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	29, 30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 31	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 34	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(2)	47
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42	27, 45
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)(1)	23, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)(2)	23, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	31, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(b).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
American Heritage Dictionary of the Eng- lish Language (5th ed. rev. 2017)	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	23
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)	23
Joan Steinman, <i>The Effects of Case Consoli- dation on the Procedural Rights of Liti- gants: What They Are, What They Might Be—Part I: Justiciability and Jurisdic- tion (Original and Appellate)</i> , 42 UCLA L. Rev. 717 (1995).....	37, 40
2 Motions in Federal Court 8:46 (3d ed. 2017 update).....	43
2016 Year-End Report on the Federal Judi- ciary	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 3914.7 (2d ed. 2017 update).....	18
15B Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 3914.20 (2d ed. 2017 update).....	5
18 Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 4406 (3d ed. 2017 update).....	29
